

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF
MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH
PLLC, d/b/a GRAND HEALTH
PARTNERS, WELLSTON MEDICAL
CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH
SERVICES, PC, and JEFFERY GULICK

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
and MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

Supreme Court No.161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

James R. Peterson (P43102)
Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
Amy E. Murphy (P82369)
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 831-1700

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL
FOUNDATION
140 W Main St.
Midland, Michigan 48640-5156
(989) 631-0900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dana Nessel (P51346)
Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Rebecca Berels (P81977)
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7656

Attorneys for the Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)
Joshua O. Booth (P53847)
John G. Fedynsky (P65232)

RECEIVED by MSC 9/16/2020 4:26:49 PM

Kyla Barranco (P81082)
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7656

*Attorneys for the Governor and the
Director*

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND MICHIGAN SENATE RESPONDING TO SEPTEMBER 9, 2020 ORDER**

RECEIVED by MSC 9/16/2020 4:26:49 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF viii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The phrase “public safety” in the EPGA does not encompass “public health.” 1

 A. Cases from Michigan and elsewhere differentiate between public safety and public health in the police power context. 2

 B. The Michigan Constitution has long recognized that public safety and public health are different..... 4

 C. Other Michigan statutes show that public safety and public health are different in most every context. 6

 D. Dictionary definitions distinguish public safety from public health. 8

II. The Emergency Powers of the Governor Act does not apply in the context of public health generally or an epidemic such as COVID-19 in particular. 10

 A. The EPGA cannot reach COVID-19 because the “public safety” is not “imperiled.” 10

 B. The EPGA’s relationship to earlier and later statutes alike confirms it was not intended to reach “public health” issues like epidemics..... 13

 C. The EPGA’s history confirms that it was a public-safety statute that was never meant for public-health problems like COVID-19..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apsey v Mem'l Hosp,</i> 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007)	16
<i>Cain v Waste Mgmt, Inc,</i> 472 Mich 236; 697 NW2d 130 (2005)	8
<i>Chicago & NW Ry Co v RR Comm'n of Wis,</i> 188 Wis 232; 205 NW 932 (1925)	3, 6
<i>City of Dayton v. Bohachek,</i> 37 NE2d 972 (Ohio Ct App, 1938)	3
<i>City of New Orleans v Le Blanc,</i> 139 La 113; 71 So 248 (1915)	3
<i>City of Olivette v St Louis Co,</i> 507 SW3d 637 (Mo Ct App, 2017)	11, 12
<i>County of Butler v. Wolf,</i> ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, ___ (ED Pa, 2020) (Docket No. 2:20-cv-677).....	15, 18
<i>Crawford v Sch Dist No 6,</i> 342 Mich 564; 70 NW2d 789 (1955)	13
<i>Dept of Env'tl Quality v Worth Tp,</i> 491 Mich 227; 814 NW2d 646 (2012)	18
<i>Ford Motor Co v City of Woodhaven,</i> 475 Mich 425; 716 NW2d 247 (2006)	2
<i>Hegadorn v Dept of Human Services Dir,</i> 503 Mich 231; 931 NW2d 571 (2019)	13
<i>Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn,</i> 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006)	11
<i>House of Representatives & Senate v Governor,</i> ___ Mich App ___, ___ NW2d ___ (2020) (Docket No. 353655)	17
<i>In re Certified Question from United States Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit,</i> 499 Mich 477; 885 NW2d 628 (2016)	9

<i>In re COH, ERH, JRG, & KBH,</i> 495 Mich 184; 848 NW2d 107 (2014)	15
<i>In re Estate of Von Greiff, ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2020)</i> (Docket No. 347254)	11
<i>Jacobson v Massachusetts,</i> 197 US 11; 25 S Ct 358; 49 L Ed 643 (1905)	10
<i>Keho v Bd of Auditors of Bay Co,</i> 235 Mich 163, 166; 209 NW 163 (1926)	14
<i>Leonardson v City of E Lansing,</i> 896 F2d 190 (CA 6, 1990)	22
<i>Lochner v New York,</i> 198 US 45; 25 S Ct 539; 49 L Ed 937 (1905)	4
<i>Manistee Bank & Tr Co v McGowan,</i> 394 Mich. 655; 232 NW2d 636 (1975)	2
<i>Mathews v Bd of Ed of Sch Dist No 1,</i> 127 Mich 530; 86 NW 1036 (1901)	16
<i>Mayberry v General Orthopedics, PC,</i> 474 Mich 1; 704 NW2d 69 (2005)	1
<i>Miller v Inglis,</i> 223 Mich App 159; 567 NW2d 253 (1997)	4
<i>Napier v Atl Coast Line R Co,</i> 272 US 605; 47 S Ct 207; 71 L Ed 432 (1926)	3
<i>Naudzius v Lahr,</i> 253 Mich 216; 234 NW 581 (1931)	2, 5
<i>Newberry v. Starr,</i> 247 Mich 404; 225 NW 885 (1929)	3
<i>People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing,</i> 224 Mich 388; 195 NW 95 (1923)	2
<i>People v Arnold,</i> 502 Mich 438; 918 NW2d 164 (2018)	18
<i>People v Hall,</i> 499 Mich 446; 884 NW2d 561 (2016)	16

People v Jones,
467 Mich 301; 651 NW2d 906 (2002) 9

People v Kowalski,
489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011) 5

People v Powell,
280 Mich 699; 274 NW 372 (1937) 2

People v Smith,
87 Mich App 730; 276 NW2d 481 (1979) 21

People v Victor,
287 Mich 506; 283 NW 666 (1939) 3

People v Wood,
___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2020) (Docket No. 159063) 8, 16

Potter v McLeary,
484 Mich 397; 774 NW2d 1 (2009) 6

Rock v Carney,
216 Mich 280; 185 NW 798 (1921) 15

State v. Stewart,
57 Mont 144; 187 P 641 (1920)..... 9

Syntex Labs., Inc v Dept of Treasury,
188 Mich App 383; 470 NW2d 665 (1991) 6

Thayer Lumber Co v City of Muskegon,
157 Mich 424; 122 NW 189 (1909) 5

Todd v Hull,
288 Mich 521; 285 NW 46 (1939) 3

W Coast Hotel Co v Parrish,
300 US 379; 57 S Ct 578; 81 L Ed 703 (1937) 4

Walsh v City of River Rouge, 385 Mich 623;
189 NW2d 318 (1971) 14, 20, 21

Wayne Co Prosecutor v Dept of Corr,
451 Mich 569; 548 NW2d 900 (1996) 14

Winterfield v Town of Palm Beach,
455 So 2d 359 (Fla, 1984) 4

Statutes

MCL 10.122 17

MCL 10.125 17

MCL 10.31(1) passim

MCL 10.32 13

MCL 10.81 17

MCL 10.83 17

MCL 28.13 7

MCL 287.703a 17

MCL 30.402(e) 16

MCL 30.402(h) 16

MCL 30.403 17

MCL 325.1-2 7

MCL 327.151 14

MCL 329.1 15

MCL 329.5 15

MCL 333.2253 8, 11

MCL 333.2453 8

MCL 333.5111 8

MCL 70.12 7

MCL 705.493-.502a 7

MCL 750.466-.477a 7

MCL Chapter 256 7

MCL Chapter 259 7

MCL Chapter 28 7

MCL Chapter 29 7

MCL Chapter 324 7

MCL Chapter 333 7

MCL Chapter 380 7
MCL Chapter 390 7
MCL Chapter 484 7
MCL Chapter 791 7

Constitutional Provisions

1908 Const., Article 10, § 14..... 5
1908 Const., Article 2, § 21..... 5
1908 Const., Article 5, § 1..... 4
1908 Const., Article 5, § 21..... 4
1908 Const., Article 8, § 22..... 4
1963 Const., Article 4, § 51..... 5
1963 Const., Article 4, § 52..... 6
1963 Const., Article 5, § 12..... 18

Other Authorities

A Concise Legal Dictionary (1909) 9
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed, 2019) 13
Etzioni, *The Standing of the Public Interest*,
20 Barry L Rev 193 (2015) 10
Governor Kelly’s Riot Act,
Detroit Tribune (June 2, 1945) 19
Hessick, *Doctrinal Redundancies*,
67 Ala L Rev 635 (2016) 15
Near Martial Law Declared in Hillsdale,
Lansing State Journal (May 28, 1964) 20
Riot Bill Passes Senate,
The Herald-Press (April 18, 1945) 19
White’s Political Dictionary (1947)..... 9
